

IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM Horry COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Steven H. John, Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 2017-CP-26-07411

(Appellate Case No. 2020-000092)

Jimmy A. Richardson, II, Solicitor for the 15th Judicial Circuit,
on Behalf of the 15th Judicial Circuit Drug Enforcement UnitAppellant,

v.

Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-One and 00/100 Dollars
(\$20,771.00), U.S. Currency and Travis Green Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

B. Alex Hyman
Counsel of Record
S.C. Bar No. 0075416
THE HYMAN LAW GROUP, P.A.
1208 3rd Avenue
Conway, SC, 29526
Phone: (843) 248-2024
Fax: (843) 248-3230
Email: Alex@hymanlaw.group

Daniel Alban*
Robert Frommer*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: dalban@ij.org; rfrommer@ij.org

**Motions for admission pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Financial Incentive Created By South Carolina’s Forfeiture Statute—Which Requires At Least 95% Of Forfeiture Proceeds Go To Seizing Police And Prosecutors—Violates Due Process	2
A. Dedicating Forfeiture Proceeds to Police and Prosecutors Creates an Impermissible Financial Incentive That Offends Due Process. ...	3
B. Because the Law’s Plain Text Reveals the Due Process Problem with Giving the Lion’s Share of Forfeiture Proceeds to Police and Prosecutors, Nothing Prevents this Court from Declaring the Law Invalid on Its Face.....	11
II. The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Burdens Of Proof In South Carolina’s Forfeiture Statutes Violate Due Process By Raising An Unacceptable Risk That Civil Forfeiture Will Be Used To Punish Innocent Parties.....	15
A. Requiring Owners to Prove Their Innocence in Forfeiture Proceedings—Absent Any Showing of Personal Culpability by the Government—Violates Due Process.	16
B. Appellant’s Arguments Against the Trial Court’s Innocent-Owner Holding Mistake the Pertinent Legal Inquiry, Misconstrue Caselaw, and Misunderstand the Government Interest at Issue. ...	21
III. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That South Carolina’s Failure To Require Prompt, Post-Seizure Hearings Violates Due Process.	26
A. Due Process Demands That Owners of Personal Property be Given Prompt Post-Seizure Hearings at Which They Can Challenge the Continued Deprivation of Their Property.	28
B. Appellant’s Arguments Against the Trial Court’s Prompt Post- Seizure Holding Fail to Appreciate Governing Jurisprudence and That the Failure to Provide Such Hearings Is Unconstitutional No Matter Whose Responsibility It Is to Provide Those Hearings.....	33

IV.	This Court Should Affirm The Trial Court’s Conclusion That South Carolina’s Forfeiture Statutes Violate Federal And State Excessiveness Protections By Compelling Forfeiture Of Innocent People’s Property, And It Should Simultaneously Update South Carolina’s Excessiveness Test To Comport With Modern Jurisprudence.	35
A.	Because South Carolina’s Forfeiture Statutes Permit Forfeiture Absent Any Proof of Personal Culpability, They Facially Violate the Eighth Amendment and Article I, Section 15.	36
B.	Appellant Errs in Arguing That the Trial Court Improperly Relied on <i>Timbs</i> , and That Excessive Fine Claims May Only Proceed on a Case-by-Case Basis.....	38
C.	The Court Should Update Its Excessive Fines Analysis to Account for Jurisprudential Developments.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Allendale Cty. Sheriff's Office v. Two Chess Challenge II</i> , 361 S.C. 581, 606 S.E.2d 471 (2004).....	24, 36
<i>Amusement Sales, Inc. v. State</i> , 316 Ga. App. 727, 730 S.E.2d 430 (2012).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	27
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	23, 24
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	28
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	13
<i>City of Lebanon v. Milburn</i> , 286 Or. App. 212 (2017).....	19
<i>Colorado Dep't of Lab. & Emp't v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 2019 CO 47M, ¶ 38, 442 P.3d 94.....	40
<i>Commercial Credit Corp. v. Webb</i> , 245 S.C. 53, 138 S.E.2d 647 (1964).....	24
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	30
<i>Cty. of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134, 802 N.E.2d 616 (2003).....	31
<i>Dep't of Law Enf't v. Real Prop.</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991).....	31
<i>Flora v. Southwest Iowa Narcotics Enforcement Task Force</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 875 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	28

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	28
<i>Gowdy v. Gibson</i> , 391 S.C. 374, 706 S.E.2d 495 (2011).....	17, 25, 38
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018)	6, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D.N.M. 2018)	24, 25, 28
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	20
<i>Knotts v. S.C. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 348 S.C. 1 (2002)	38
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31, 32, 35
<i>Lee v. Thornton</i> , 538 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	36
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	17, 32
<i>McFadden v. Downriver Area Narcotics Org.</i> , 90 Mich. App. 748, 282 N.W.2d 464 (1979)	31
<i>Medlock v. One 1985 Jeep Cherokee</i> , 322 S.C. 127 (1996)	39
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	30
<i>Moore v. Timmerman</i> , 276 S.C. 104, 276 S.E.2d 290 (1981).....	24

<i>Myers v. Real Property at 1518 Holmes St.</i> , 306 S.C. 232, 411 S.E.2d 209 (1991).....	33
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Pollgreen v. Morris</i> , 496 F. Supp. 1042 (S.D. Fla. 1980).....	31
<i>Pope v. Gordon</i> , 369 S.C. 469, 633 S.E.2d 148 (2006).....	16, 22
<i>Razzano v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	31
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)	31, 33, 35
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008), vacated as moot and remanded sub nom. <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Schrunk v. Metz</i> , 125 Or.App. 405, 867 P.2d 503 (1993).....	31
<i>State v. Matheason</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 130, 524 P.2d 388 (1974).....	32
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Yang</i> , 397 Mont. 486, 452 P.3d 897 (2019)	37
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	37, 39
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Dollars (\$8,850) in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	34
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 590 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8

<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	36, 37
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	8, 19, 28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	3, 4
<i>Washington v. Marion County Prosecutor</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	31, 33
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 2, 35
S.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....	1, 2, 35
S.C. Const. art. I, § 3.....	1

STATUTES

Albuquerque Code § 7-6-5(D)	22
Albuquerque Code § 7-6-5(E)	18
Albuquerque Code § 7-6-7(A).....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 932.703(3)(a)	33
Iowa Code § 809A.17	7
Puerto Rico Stat. Ann. § 33-1722(d) (1974).....	28
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-520.....	1, 27, 29, 32, 35, 37, 38
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-530.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 30, 35, 37
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-586.....	1, 2, 16, 17, 25, 37, 38

TREATISES

1 Jones on Evidence § 2:113 (7th ed.) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Lee et al., *How civil forfeiture errors, delays enrich SC police, hurt people*, Greenville News, Jan. 29, 2019, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/01/29/civil-forfeiture-south-carolina-errors-delays-property-seizures-exclusive-investigation/2460107002/> 21

Anna Lee et al., *SC cops defend keeping cash they seize: 'What's the incentive' otherwise?*, Greenville News, Feb. 3, 2019, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/story/news/taken/2019/02/03/sc-civil-forfeiture-police-defend-practice-say-funds-essential-law-enforcement/2746412002/> 8, 9

Anna Lee et al., *TAKEN: How police departments make millions by seizing property*, Greenville News, Jan. 27, 2019, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/01/27/civil-forfeiture-south-carolina-police-property-seizures-taken-exclusive-investigation/2457838002/> 8, 10

Anna Lee et al., *Trail of targets shows breadth of lives changed by forfeiture*, Greenville News, Jan. 27, 2019, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/2019/01/27/trail-people-targeted-south-carolina-police-property-seizure/2469207002/> 10

Nathaniel Cary, *How one SC county seized more than \$3.5 million in cash in 3 years*, Greenville News, Feb. 3, 2019, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/02/03/chuck-wright-spartanburg-county-sheriff-sc-civil-forfeiture/2459032002/> 9

Nathaniel Cary, *Police can seize cash in the mail. An innocent man found out the hard way*, Greenville News, Feb. 10, 2019, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/02/10/sc-asset-forfeiture-cash-mailed-shipped-subject-seizure/2458124002/> 10

S.C. Att’y Gen. Opinion Letter, 1990 S.C. Op. Att’y Gen. 34, 1990 WL 482396 (Jan. 17, 1990)..... 13, 14

S.C. Att’y Gen. Opinion Letter, 2005 WL 2652378 (Aug. 3, 2005) 14

S.C. Att’y Gen. Opinion Letter, 2011 WL 2648712 (June 28, 2011)..... 13

S.C. Att’y Gen. Opinion Letter, 2017 WL 2399760 (May 17, 2017)..... 14

S.C. Att’y Gen. Opinion Letter, 2008 WL 4489045 (Sept. 19, 2008)..... 30

Tony Bartelme & Joseph Cranney, *SC sheriffs fly first class, bully employees and line their pockets with taxpayer money*, Post & Courier, Mar. 16, 2019, https://www.postandcourier.com/news/sc-sheriffs-fly-first-class-bully-employees-and-line-their/article_bed9eb48-2983-11e9-9a4c-9f34f02f8378.html..... 9
